

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2012080960

ORDER CONTINUING PHC ONLY

On January 9, 2013, the parties filed a stipulated request to continue the telephonic prehearing conference in this matter to January 16, 2013 at 1:30 PM, with PHC statements filed no later than noon on January 15, 2013. The reason given was that settlement negotiations might eliminate the need for the PHC.

The request is granted. OAH expects that if the matter settles, the petitioning party will promptly file a notice of withdrawal, such that the PHC can be vacated. The hearing dates remain on calendar.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: January 09, 2013

/s/

RICHARD T. BREEN
Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings